- Village of Oak Park Oak Park,linois 60302
www.oak-park.us
WZ, “’
—
Oak Park
Agenda Iltem Summary

File #: RES 19-290, Version: 1

Submitted By
John P. Wielebnicki, Public Works Director

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title

A Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Purchase Price Agreement with Traffic Control & Protection,
Inc. for the Purchase of Stop Sign Materials in 2019 to Change the Not to Exceed Amount of $25,000.00 to
$30,000.00 and Authorizing its Execution

Overview

The Public Works Department has identified traffic regulatory signs (stop signs) that are, or soon will be, below
the established minimum reflectivity as put forth by The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). This item
allows for an amendment to the existing purchase price agreement with Traffic Control & Protection, Inc. for
the acquisition of these materials.

Recommendation
Approve the Resolution.

Fiscal Impact
The FY2019 Budget provides $5,000.00 for FHWA Street Sign Replacement in its Capital Improvement Fund
Account, no. 3095-43780-101-560634, for this purchase.

Background

The Federal Highway Administration through the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) provides
required standards for regulatory and warning sign reflectivity. Agencies are required to replace any sign they
identify as not meeting the established minimum retroreflectivity standards. The Public Works Department
has identified signs throughout the Village that do not, or soon will not, meet these retroreflectivity standards.

Purchased Stop Signs will be installed by the Street Division Sign Technician with help from Street Division
personnel. Yield, Speed Limit, and other types of regulatory signs will be replaced in the upcoming years as
part of this ongoing project.

In January 2019, as part of the annual bid for sign materials, staff was able to obtain FY2019 prices from five
different vendors for 30” Diamond Grade Cubed (a high standard of reflectivity) Stop Signs. Traffic Control &
Protection, Inc. provided the lowest price of $37.40 for each Stop Sign. They have agreed to hold this price for
this project. The Village already has an agreement and Purchase Order of $25,000.00 for sign material with
this vendor. Adding the $5,000.00 for this project will necessitate Village Board approval of an agreement

Village of Oak Park Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RES 19-290, Version: 1

amendment.

Alternatives
The Board can delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action
The Village Board has approved this type of material purchase from this vendor in the past.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
The Public Works Department will bring future purchase requests of this type to the Village Board annually.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
No intergovernmental cooperation opportunities exist at this time.

Village of Oak Park Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

